TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution D		Entity Type	
ickenson-Russell Coal Company LC		110/26/2005	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citicorp North America, Inc. as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	388 Greenwich Street, 21st Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10013		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	630215	MOSS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jacob.fisher@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Weil, Gotshal & Manges c/o Jacob Fisher

Address Line 1: 767 5th Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35899.0265
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacob Fisher
Signature:	/Jacob Fisher/
Date:	10/26/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003182 FRAME: 0315

900034762

Total Attachments: 5 source=dickenson sec agmt#page1.tif source=dickenson sec agmt#page2.tif source=dickenson sec agmt#page3.tif source=dickenson sec agmt#page4.tif source=dickenson sec agmt#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003182 FRAME: 0316

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 26, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC (the "Grantor") in favor of Citicorp North America, Inc., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Alpha NR Holding, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Alpha Natural Resources, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of October 26, 2005 (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the banks and other financial institutions and entities from time to time party thereto, Citicorp North America, Inc., as administrative agent and collateral agent, UBS Securities LLC, as syndication agent, the co-documentation agents signatory thereto, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and UBS Securities LLC, as joint lead arrangers and joint book managers. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantor shall have executed and delivered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October [26], 2005, in favor of the Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in certain property, including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of its Obligations: (i) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, trade dress, trade styles, logos, or other indicia of origin or source identification, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any new renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above (collectively, the "Trademarks");

 $\label{locume-1} $$|C:DOCUME-1$|WENGERM|LOCALS-1$|TEMP|6$|H.NOTES.DATA|PSECURITYAGMT (DICKENSON).DOCALS-1$|TEMP|6$|H.NOTES.DATA|PSECURITYAGMT (DICKENSON).DOCALS-1$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$|TEMP|6$$

- (b) (i) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each issued patent and patent application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (v) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) (i) all copyrights, whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published, including, but not limited to copyrights in software and databases all Mask Works (as defined in 17 U.S.C. 901 of the Copyright Act) and all works of authorship and other intellectual property rights therein, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from or relating to works covered by such copyrights, all right, title and interest to make and exploit all derivative works based on or adopted from works covered by such copyrights, and all copyright registrations and copyright applications, mask works and mask work applications, and any renewals or extensions thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the rights to print, publish and distribute any of the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iv) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (v) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) (i) all trade secrets and all confidential and proprietary information, including know-how, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans, and customer and supplier lists and information, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Trade Secrets");
- (e) (i) all licenses or agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of (A) any right to use any Trademark or Trade Secret, (B) any right to manufacture, use, import, export, distribute, offer for sale or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, and (C) any right under any Copyright including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in Schedule 1, (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and
 - (f) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

SECTION 3. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (including by telecopy), each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

SECTION 4. Governing Law. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

SECTION 5. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

DICKENSON-RUSSELL COAL COMPANY, LLC

Bv.

Name: Title:

State of New York

County of ► € ~ 10 ~ ↓ 200_5

OCTUBER 26

Then personally appeared the above named VOVO COVES as VICE PRESIDENT of the DICKENSON-RUSSELL COAL COMPANY, LLC, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed as VICE PRESIDENT of the DICKENSON-RUSSELL COAL COMPANY, LLC, before me,

LYNDSEY SAGE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SA6133780
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires Sept. 19, 2009

Notary Public

My commission expires: September 19,7009

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003182 FRAME: 0320

Schedule 1

COPYRIGHTS

PATENTS

TRADEMARKS

TRADE SECRETS

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Trademarks</u>	Filing Date	<u>Status</u>	Registration No.
Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC	Moss	7-10-56	Currently in effect until 7-10-06	630,215

TRADEMARK REEL: 003182 FRAME: 0321

RECORDED: 10/26/2005